
 
Thursday, March 25, 2010 

  
 
Contract and Land Management Item No. 17 
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

 
 
Subject: Authorize execution of a construction contract with C & Z ENTERPRISES, LLC, Pflugerville, TX, 
for the Ullrich Water Treatment Plant Basin Coatings in the amount of $199,436, plus a $9,971.80 
contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed $209,407.80. 
 
Amount and Source of Funding: Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Capital Budget of 
the Austin Water Utility. 
 
Fiscal Note: A fiscal note is attached. 
 
For More Information: Connie Smith 974-7274; Omoruyi Ebomwonyi 972-0237; Susan Garnett 974-
7064; April Thedford 974-7141 
 
Purchasing Language: Lowest bid of five (5) bids received. 
 
MBE/WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9A of the City Code (Minority 
Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting opportunities 
were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation. 
 
Boards and Commission Action: Recommended by the Water and Wastewater Commission. 
 

 
 
The Raw Water Flume and Upflow Clarifier Basins 1 & 2 at Ullrich Water Treatment Plant currently have 
leaks.  This project will provide for the application of a polyurea lining to seal the leaking areas.  The 
repairs need to be made prior to the peak water demand season, which typically begins in June. 
 
Due to the potential for unknown conditions of the basins during repair, a 5% contingency in funding has 
been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any change orders.  The contract allows 90 
calendar days for completion of this project. 
 


